

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3313 OF 2026



Between:

Smt Kurapati Krishna Kumari, W/o Late K. Lakshmi Narayana Chetty, Aged about 53 years, Residing at D.No.15/135/10, Kammagadda Street, Madanapalle, annamayya District 517325.

Appellants

AND

1. Kurapati Venkataramaiah Chetty, .son of late K Narasimhulu chetty, aged about 63 years D.No XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar Madanapalle 517325
2. Kurapati Vasu Devaiah Chetty, son of late K Narasimhulu chetty age 56 years D. No. 10-325, Kamma St. Madanapalle. 517325
3. Kurapati Ravi Teja, son of K Venkataramaiah chetty age 29 years D.No. XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar Madanapalle. 517325
4. Kurapati Siva Teja, son of K Venkataramaiah Chetty age 26 years D.No XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar, Madanapalle. 517325
5. Sri Chitimi Adinarayana, Father's name not known. Residing at D.No.11- 329 Nehru Bazzar, Madanapalle Town. 517325
6. The state of AP, Reptd, by its SHO I town PS Madanapalle. 517325 The Public Prosecutor AP High Court Amaravathy

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through his/her Advocate S S BHATT presented this Petition Under Section 528 of B.N.S.S/Old Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the above quash petition and set aside the order passed in the order in CRL MP No. 389 of 2024 IN C.A No 146 of 2019 on the file of the VII Addl. District Judge Court Mandanapalle dated 11.02.2026 and consequently direct the VII Addl. District Judge

Court Mandanapalle to receive the Additional Material papers/Addl.documents which are shown in the IA No. 389/24 IN C.A No 146 of 2019 on the file of the VII Addl. District Judge Court Mandanapalle.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S S BHATT Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.1 to 5 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Kurapati Venkataramaiah Chetty, Son of late K Narasimhulu chetty aged about 63 years D.No XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar Madanapalle 517325
2. Kurapati Vasu Devaiah Chetty, son of late K Narasimhulu chetty age 56 years D. No. 10-325, Kamma St. Madanapalle. 517325
3. Kurapati Ravi Teja, son of K Venkataramaiah chetty age 29 years D.No. XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar Madanapalle. 517325
4. Kurapati Siva Teja, son of K Venkataramaiah Chetty age 26 years D.No XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar, Madanapalle. 517325
5. Sri Chitimi Adinarayana, Father's name not known. Residing at D.No.11- 329 Nehru Bazzar, Madanapalle Town. 517325

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **CRIMINAL PETITION** should not be admitted on or before 08.05.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 to 5.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.1 to 5 and file proof to that effect.

Post on 08.05.2026."

//TRUE COPY//

For A

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kurapati Venkataramaiah Chetty, Son of late K Narasimhulu chetty aged about 63 years D.No XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar Madanapalle 517325
2. Kurapati Vasu Devaiah Chetty, son of late K Narasimhulu chetty age 56 years D. No. 10-325, Kamma St. Madanapalle. 517325
3. Kurapati Ravi Teja, son of K Venkataramaiah chetty age 29 years D.No. XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar Madanapalle. 517325
4. Kurapati Siva Teja, son of K Venkataramaiah Chetty age 26 years D.No XI-330, Nehuru Bazaar, Madanapalle. 517325
5. Sri Chitimi Adinarayana, Father's name not known. Residing at D.No.11- 329 Nehru Bazzar, Madanapalle Town. 517325. ((By RPAD - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. S S BHATT Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

TVSR

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED: 22/04/2026

POST ON 08.05.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.3313 of 2026

